## DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION A SENATE RESOLUTION to honor the Shalom Health Care Center for organizing the 14th Dr. Dannée Neal Back-to-School Family Health Fair and for the services this event provides to the Indianapolis community. FORD J.D. \_\_\_\_\_\_, read first time and referred to Committee on



2020 DR 3858/DI AM

Second Regular Session 121st General Assembly (2020)

## SENATE RESOLUTION \_\_\_\_

## MADAM PRESIDENT:

I offer the following resolution and move its adoption:

1 2 3 4	A SENATE RESOLUTION to honor the Shalom Health Care Center for organizing the 14th Dr. Dannée Neal Back-to-School Family Health Fair and for the services this event provides to the Indianapolis community.
5	Whereas, The Shalom Health Care Center is a primary
6	care center in Marion County annually serving around 16,000
7	under-insured and low-income patients;
8	Whereas, Each year the Shalom Health Care Center hosts
9	a Dr. Dannée Neal Back-to-School Family Health Fair. Adults
10	and children alike can participate in health screenings, games,
11	and giveaways;
12	Whereas, In 2019, the Shalom Health Care Center had
13	2,625 registered attendees, distributed 2,075 backpacks filled
14	with school supplies, conducted 863 health screenings, and
15	gave away 45 bicycles;
16	Whereas, The Family Health Fair, one of the largest events
17	on the West Side of Indianapolis, is a great opportunity for the
18	Shalom Health Care Center to connect with the local
19	community and for the local community to connect with over

2020 DR 3858/DI AM



1	150 community partners; and
2	Whereas, The work of the Shalom Health Care Center and
3	the positive community impact of the Dr. Dannée Near
4	Back-to-School Family Health Fair each year is worthy of
5	recognition: Therefore,
6	Be it resolved by the Senate of the
7	General Assembly of the State of Indiana:
8	
9	SECTION 1. That the Indiana Senate honors the Shalom
10	Health Care Center for organizing the 14th Dr. Dannée Neal
11	Back-to-School Family Health Fair and for the services this
12	event provides to the Indianapolis community.
13	SECTION 2. The Secretary of the Senate is hereby directed
14	to transmit a copy of this Resolution to the Shalom Health Care
15	Center.



2020 DR 3858/DI AM